

**No. 14-30410**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**FELDER'S COLLISION PARTS, INCORPORATED**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**v.**

**ALL STAR ADVERTISING AGENCY, INCORPORATED;  
ALL STAR CHEVROLET NORTH, L.L.C.; ALL STAR CHEVROLET,  
INCORPORATED; GENERAL MOTORS LLC**

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

**On Appeal from the Judgment of the  
United State District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana  
Civil Action No. 3:12-cv-00646  
The Honorable James J. Brady, Presiding**

---

**ORIGINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
FELDER'S COLLISION PARTS, INCORPORATED**

---

GLADSTONE N. JONES, III (#22221)  
LYNN E. SWANSON (#22650)  
H.S. BARTLETT, III (#26795)  
**JONES, SWANSON, HUDDALL &  
GARRISON, L.L.C.**

601 Poydras Street, Suite 2655  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130  
Telephone: (504) 523-2500  
Facsimile: (504) 523-2508

JAMES M. GARNER, T.A. (#19589)  
PETER L. HILBERT, JR. (#6875)  
DARNELL BLUDWORTH (#18801)  
RYAN D. ADAMS (#27931)  
KEVIN M. MCGLONE (#28145)  
**SHER GARNER CAHILL RICHTER  
KLEIN & HILBERT, L.L.C.**  
909 Poydras Street, Suite 2800  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112-4046  
Telephone: (504) 299-2100  
Facsimile: (504) 299-2300  
E-Mail: [jgarner@shergarner.com](mailto:jgarner@shergarner.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLANT, FELDER'S  
COLLISION PARTS, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

    I.    The after-market automobile collision parts market and the  
        “Bump the Competition” Program ..... 6

    II.   Proceedings in the District Court ..... 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 19

    I.    Standard of Review ..... 19

    II.   Felder’s properly alleged a predatory pricing claim based  
        on the harm to competition at the moment of sale ..... 20

        A.    The “Bump the Competition” Program was illegal at  
            the moment of sale of the collision part by All Star to  
            a collision center because that was the moment of  
            harm to competition ..... 22

        B.    The definition of “price” supports the conclusion  
            that predatory pricing focuses on the moment when  
            competition is harmed ..... 30

    III.  The District Court erred in its conclusion that Felder’s  
        failed to adequately plead a geographic market ..... 33

A.	Motions to dismiss for failure to allege a geographic market should rarely be granted .....	33
B.	The case law cited by the District Court does not support dismissal for failure to plead a Geographic Market .....	38
IV.	The District Court erroneously dismissed the state law claims of Felder’s .....	45
V.	The District Court erroneously dismissed allegations of joint and solidary liability against All Star .....	46
	PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASE LAW**

*A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.*,  
881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 26, 27

*Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.*,  
748 F. Supp.2d 323 (D. Vt. 2010) ..... 35

*American Academic Suppliers, Inc. v. Beckley-Cardy, Inc.*,  
922 F.2d 1317 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 28, 29

*Apani Sw., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.*,  
300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 40, 41, 42, 43, 44

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 19

*Bass v. Stryker Corp.*,  
669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012), ..... 19

*Bell v. Dow Chemical Co.*,  
847 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 35

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 19

*Brooke Group Ltd., v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
509 U.S. 209 (1993) ..... 21, 31, 32

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*,  
370 U.S. 294 (1962) ..... 23, 34, 35, 36

*Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bow-O-Mat, Inc.*,  
429 U.S. 477 (1977) ..... 20

*Christou v. Beatport, LLC*,  
849 F. Supp.2d 1055 (D. Col. 2012) ..... 36

*Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Com’n*,  
623 F. Supp.2d 1144 (E.D. Ca. 2009) ..... 36

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. Kolon Industries, Inc.*  
 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011) .....19, 35, 36

*In Re Pool Prods. Distribution Market Antitrust Litig.*,  
 940 F. Supp.2d 367 (E.D. La. 2013) .....36

*Jayco Sys., Inc. v. Savin Bus. Machines Corp.*,  
 777 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1985) .....39, 40, 44

*Jebaco, Inc. v. Harrah’s Operating Co., Inc.*,  
 587 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2009) .....26

*Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.*,  
 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) .....19, 37

*Lowrey v. Texas A & M Univ. Sys.*,  
 117 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1997) .....19

*Rhino Sports, Inc. v. Sport Court, Inc.*,  
 2007 WL 1063175 (D. Ariz. 2007) .....36

*Southern Tool & Supply, Inc. v. Beerman Precision, Inc.*,  
 862 So. 2d 271 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2003) .....45

*Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan*,  
 506 U.S. 447 (1993) .....20, 21, 34

*Stearns Airport Equipment Co., Inc. v. FMC Corp.*,  
 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999) .....23, 24, 25

*Stitt Spark Plug Co. v. Champion Spark Plug Co.*,  
 840 F.2d 1253 (5th Cir. 1988) .....25

*Todd v. Exxon Corp.*,  
 275 F.3d 191 (2nd Cir. 2001) .....35, 36

*United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank*,  
 374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....35

*Van Hoose v. Gravois*,  
 70 So. 3d 1017 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2011) .....45

*Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.*,  
382 U.S. 172 (1965) ..... 34

*Wampler v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.*,  
597 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 38, 39, 41, 43, 44

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2 ..... 1, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 1

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51:122 ..... 2, 45

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51:123 ..... 2, 45

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51: 124 ..... 2, 45

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51: 137 ..... 2, 45

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51: 422 ..... 2, 45

LA. REV. STAT. § 51:1401, *et seq* ..... 2, 45

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51:1405(A) ..... 45

LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 2324(A) ..... 46

**RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 3, 6, 18, 19, 37, 47

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....30

Phillip Areeda & Donald Turner, *Predatory Pricing and Related Practices under Section 2 of the Sherman Act*,  
88 HARV. L. REV. (1975) .....31

Earl W. Kintner, FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAW: VOLUME IV THE  
CLAYTON ACT, SECTION 3, SECTION 7,  
MERGERS AND MARKETS § 38.2 (1984) .....42
